Underlying Earnings losses as a result of the COVID-19 related lockdowns, impact of the Buy-Back, associated transaction
costs and additional debt funding as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2021.

The below Pro Forma Balance Sheet for Redcape is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does not include all of the
disclosures, statements and comparative information required by Australian Accounting Standards. The Responsible Entity
Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

Redcape Securityholders should note that the Pro Forma Balance Sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is
not represented as being indicative of Redcape’s view of its financial position upon completion of the Proposal. The actual
Directors NAV and financial position is dependent on a range of factors including take-up under the Buy-Back, take-up under
the Rights Issue, COVID-19 related lockdowns and trading among other factors.

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 30 June 2021
Lockdown

adj.
Transaction

costs Buyback Pro forma

Cash 48.1 (14.4) (5.5) - 28.3

Property assets 1,175.8 - - - 1,175.8

Right of use assets 44.6 - - - 44.6

Other assets 19.6 - - - 19.6

Total assets 1,288.1 (14.4) (5.5) - 1,268.3

Borrowings 522.0 - - 115.0 637.0

Lease liability 46.9 - - - 46.9

Other liabilities 74.8 - (5.2) - 69.6

Total liabilities 643.7 - (5.2) 115.0 753.5

Statutory NAV 644.4 (14.4) (0.2) (115.0) 514.8

Stapled securities on issue 552.2 - - (100.0) 452.2

NAV per security - Statutory ($) 1.17 1.14 1.14 1.14 1.14

NAV per security - Directors ($) 1.31 1.28 1.28 1.31 1.31

Statutory Gearing  38.2%  39.4%  39.8%  49.1%  49.1%

Directors Gearing  35.9%  37.0%  37.4%  46.1%  46.1%

12	 Equates to a Statutory Gearing of 49.1%. Directors Gearing ratio values Redcape’s assets based on Directors valuations rather than Australian Accounting Standards methodology.

37ASX:RDC

Redcape Hotel Group Explanatory Statement

Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Statement

Key assumptions used in the Pro Forma Balance Sheet include:

1.	 Reflects the summarised balance sheet of Redcape as at 30 June 2021. Other liabilities includes a provision for a
performance fee of $6.0 million payable to the Manager for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021.

[…]

Scenario 1 displays an example where 100.0 million RDC Securities are purchased under the Buyback,
with no uptake of the Rights Issue, funded with A$115.0 million of net debt. This results in pro forma
Directors Gearing of 46.1%. As the Gearing is comfortably within the Directors Gearing range, no asset
sales have been assumed. We have set out below a summary, pro-forma balance sheet, refer to the NOM
and EM for detailed calculations and assumptions.

Source: MAF Advisory

We have also performed sensitivity analysis on Scenario 1 outlined in the table below. This illustrates the
effects of varying levels of participation in the Buyback in increments of 15 million Securities, and the
resulting effect on Directors Gearing and Directors NAV.

Scenario 1 - consolidated pro forma balance sheet

A$ million unless stated otherwise 30-Jun-21 Trans. Costs Buyback Pro forma
Cash 48.1   (14.4)   (5.5)   28.3

Property assets 1,175.8   1,175.8

Right of use assets 44.6   44.6

other assets 19.6   19.6

Total assets 1,288.1   (14.4)   (5.5)   -   1,268.3

Borrowings (522.0)   0.2   (115.0)   (636.8)

Lease liability (46.9)   (46.9)

Other liabilities (74.8)   5.0   (69.8)

Total liabilities (643.7)   -   5.2   (115.0)   (753.5)

Statutory NAV 644.4   (14.4)   (0.3)   (115.0)   514.8

Directors NAV 723.4   (14.4)   (0.3)   (115.0)   593.8

MAF holding (Units) 219.7 219.7

Non-Associated Securityholders (Units) 332.5 232.5

Total units on issue 552.2 (100.0)   452.2

Statutory NAV per unit 1.17 1.14

Accretion / (dilution) n.a -2.4%

Directors NAV per unit 1.31 1.31

Accretion / (dilution) n.a 0.2%

Gearing - Statutory 38.2% 49.1%

Gearing - Directors 35.9% 46.1%

Directors property adjustment 79.1 79.1

Directors Valuations 1254.9 1254.9

Expected
underlying

earnings

110 redcape.com.au

Redcape Hotel Group Appendix 2 – Independent Expert Report

Redcape Hotel Group

#5998013v144

Source: MAF Advisory

We also note the pro forma balance sheet includes a provision for A$14.4 million of expected underlying
earnings losses due to the 2021 COVID-19 outbreak and subsequent lockdowns in Queensland and New